

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-1987

JOHN ERROL FERGUSON,
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

***DEATH WARRANT SIGNED, EXECUTION SCHEDULED
FOR OCTOBER 16, 2012 AT 6:00PM***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BENJAMIN J.O. LEWIS*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 07054-2891
Tel.: (212) 909-0646
Fax: (212) 918-3100

E. BARRETT PRETTYMAN, JR.*
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
HRISHIKESH HARI, FL BAR No. 91134
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Appellant
John Errol Ferguson

September 25, 2012

*Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	xiv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	xv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Nature of the Case.....	1
II. Course of Proceedings	4
III. Disposition in the Circuit Court.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. FLORIDA’S LETHAL-INJECTION STATUTE VIOLATES THE STATE’S SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLE.....	16
A. Florida’s Lethal-Injection Statute Delegates Boundless Authority To The DOC, Violating Established Separation- Of-Powers Rules.....	17
B. <i>Sims</i> And <i>Diaz</i> Should Be Overruled.....	21
C. The Department’s Hasty Revision Of Its Lethal-Injection Protocol Exacerbates The Separation-Of-Powers Violation.....	23
D. Ferguson’s Separation-Of-Powers Argument Is Timely.....	25
II. FERGUSON WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIED AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN HIS CLEMENCY INVESTIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS.....	27
A. Ferguson’s Clemency Proceeding Did Not Meet Minimal Due Process Standards.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. Ferguson’s Clemency Claim is Not Time-Barred.....34

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT
FLORIDA’S WARRANT-SELECTION SYSTEM, AS APPLIED
TO FERGUSON, DID NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....36

A. The Arbitrary Imposition Of The Death Penalty Is
Prohibited By The Eighth Amendment.....38

B. Florida’s Warrant-Selection Process Lacks Any Meaningful
Safeguards.40

C. Counsel For The State Play An Improper Role In The
Warrant Selection Process.....43

D. The Circuit Court Neglected To Address Ferguson’s
Argument That The Infrequency of Executions in Florida
Renders Ferguson’s Death Warrant Unconstitutional.....45

E. The Circuit Court Erred in Declining To Address
Ferguson’s Claim That Florida’s Death Warrant Process
Impermissibly Grants The Governor The Unfettered Power
To Determine The Length Of Pre-Execution Incarceration
Of Death Row Inmates.....47

IV. EXECUTING AN INMATE AFTER KEEPING HIM ON
DEATH ROW FOR 34 YEARS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH
AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
PUNISHMENTS.48

A. Imposing The Death Penalty On Ferguson Serves No
Legitimate Penological Objective.49

B. Prolonged Confinement On Death Row *Followed By*
Execution Is Cruel And Unusual.....53

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

C. Contrary To The Circuit Court’s Assessment, No Florida Court Has Addressed The Constitutional Question Posed Here: Whether An Execution Following 34 Years Of Confinement Amounts To Cruel And Unusual Punishment.....56

D. Contrary To The Circuit Court’s Conclusion, Courts And Judges Have Indeed Held That Execution Following Prolonged Confinement On Death Row Is Cruel.....58

E. The State’s Responses All Are Unavailing.....64

 1. Ferguson’s Claim Is Timely.....64

 2. Ferguson Is Not And Should Not Be Held Responsible For The Excessive Delay In This Case.66

V. AFTER EXPRESSLY FINDING THAT “MR. FERGUSON UNDOUBTEDLY SUFFERS FROM MENTAL ILLNESS,” THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DENYING THE MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF COMPETENCY.....69

CONCLUSION.....74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ard v. Ard</i> , 395 So. 2d 586 (Fla. Ct. App. 1981).....	57
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	60, 61
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	43
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	57
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 237 P.3d 263 (Wash. 2010)	12, 26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	42
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 281 P.3d 1053 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	24
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	44
<i>District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist. v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980).....	58
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Elledge v. Florida,
525 U.S. 944, 119 S. Ct. 366 (1998).....48

Elledge v. State,
911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)57

Ferguson v. McNeil,
130 S. Ct. 3360 (2010).....6, 26

Ferguson v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.,
580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)6

Ferguson v. Singletary,
632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1994)40, 55

Ferguson v. State,
417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)4, 67

Ferguson v. State,
417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)4

Ferguson v. State,
474 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 1985)5

Ferguson v. State,
593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)5

Fisher v. United States,
328 U.S. 463 (1946).....61

Florida Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin,
916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)11, 18

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....42

Foster v. Florida,
537 U.S. 990, 123 S. Ct. 470 (2002).....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Foster v. State,
810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)57

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972).....*passim*

Gore v. State,
964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)57

Gore v. State,
91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012)*passim*

Graham v. Florida,
130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....43

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....*passim*

Halkey-Roberts Corp. v. Mackal,
641 So. 2d 445 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....35

Harbison v. Bell,
556 U.S. 180 (2009).....*passim*

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991)62

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993)9

Hobbs v. Jones,
--- S.W.3d ---, 2012 Ark. 293 (Ark. 2012) *passim*

Holly v. Auld,
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)72

Hopkinson v. State,
632 P. 2d 79 (Wyo. 1981).....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....55

Johnson v. Bredesen,
130 S. Ct. 541 (2009).....7

Johnston v. State,
27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010)*passim*

Jones v. State,
845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)7, 12, 25

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....61

Knight v. Florida,
528 U.S. 990 (1999).....52

Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Florida Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)72

Lackey v. Texas,
514 U.S. 1045, 115 S. Ct. 1421 (1995).....*passim*

Lawrence v. State,
969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007)66

Lefkowitz v. Cunningham,
431 U.S. 801 (1977).....69

Lightbourne v. McCollum,
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)25

Lucas v. State,
841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)57

Marek v. State,
8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)9, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	30, 36
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	68
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	33
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	43
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	42
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	30, 41
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	57
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	39
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	38
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	43, 50, 51, 60
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Holt</i> , 92 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1956)	35
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	62
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	17, 21, 23
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950).....	53
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	60
<i>State v. Bruton</i> , 437 S.W.2d 795 (Ark. 1969)	20
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 931 P.2d 1272 (Mont. 1996).....	59
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977)	30, 31
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	54
<i>Thompson v. McNeil</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1299 (2009).....	43, 56
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....60

Turner v. Epps,
460 F. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2012)30

United States v. Raddatz,
447 U.S. 667 (1980).....61

Valle v. Florida,
132 S. Ct. 1 (2011).....52

Valle v. State,
70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)*passim*

Walton v. State,
77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011)16

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....43

Wyzykowski v. Dep't of Corr.
226 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2000)68

Young v. Hayes,
218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)33

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Att'y Gen. v. Susan Kigula & 417 Ors,
Const. App. No. 03 of 2006, [2009] UGSC 6 (Uganda)62

Catholic Commission for Justice & Peace in Zimbabwe v. Attorney General,
[1993] No. S.C. 73 (Zim. 1993).....62

Godfrey Ngotho Mutiso v. Republic,
[2010] eKLR, Crim. App. No. 17 of 2008 (Kenya 2010)62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pratt & Morgan v. Att’y Gen. for Jamaica,
 [1994] 2 A.C. 1, 4 All E.R. 769 (P.C. 1993)60, 61

Soering v. United Kingdom,
 11 Eur. H.R. Rep. 439 (1989).....63

Umni Krishnan v. State of Andhra Pradesh and Others AIR,
 (1993) 1993 S.C. 217 (India).....62

United States v. Burns,
 (2001) 2001 SCC 7 (Can.) [122]63

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 225468

61 Pa. Const. Stat. § 430240

Ark. Code § 5-4-61720

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.1126

Fla. Stat. § 922.10516, 18, 25

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 630:5 XVII.....40

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.16.080.....26

RULE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. art. 4.....20

Fla. Const. art. II (2010).....17, 20

Mass. Decl. Rights art. 2658

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....68

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2007-2008 *Fla. Parole Comm’n Annual Report*27

Brian D. Tittmore, *The Mandatory Death Penalty in the Commonwealth Caribbean and the Inter-American Human Rights System: An Evolution in the Development and Implementation of International Human Rights Protections*, 13 *Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.* 445445 (2004)61

Florida Dep’t of Corrs., *Execution List: 1976 – present*, <http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/deathrow/execlist.html> (last visited Sept. 9, 2012)55

Governor’s Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection, *Final Report with Findings and Recommendations* (Mar. 1, 2007)19

New York Lottery, <http://nylottery.ny.gov/wps/portal>.....37

PolitiFact, *What’s killing inmates on Florida’s death row?*, Tampa Bay Times (January 25, 2011) available at <http://www.politifact.com/florida/statements/2011/jan/25/dean-cannon/whats-killing-inmates-floridas-death-row/> (accessed September 10, 2012)46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Tracy L. Snell, *Capital Punishment, 2010—Statistical Tables*, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 1 (Dec. 2011),
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp10st.pdf>.....48

United Kingdom lottery. *available at*
<http://www.national-lottery.co.uk/player/p/home.ftl>.....37
